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faint.

felt in N.Sumatia and on
Simeuloct Islend. Azimuth ®
240°,

felt in Palembang and Bcn-

koelen (S.Sumatra),

faint.

fclt in N.Sumatra; type 318

faint.
in minute eclipse.

faint.

faint in minute eclipso.

in minute eclipse.
faint traces in prcvious,

time correction uncertain.

faint traces.

faint.

faint, \j/

in strong micros.
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387 25

28 20

04 29
04 253

48 38

49 11
£9 1%

56 16
56 18
o6 56
56 59

33

20 58
25 11
26 2%
26 18
26 19
26 35

46 11
o0 28

ol 35

o0 97

04 31
04 32
04 59

37
o8 06

3.9

4,7

12.3

1.9}

2.6

0.9

1.3

207

el

compression from SI; felt
in Lampongsche Districten
(S.Sum.) and Bantum (V.Javs)

time corrcction uncertain.

feint.
faint.

in minute eclipse.

aftershock in previcus, felt
in dantam (W.Jave),

faint, felt at Paja Toempi
(N.Sumatra),

in micros.

LTECES.

felt in Friengen (W.Jave).

dilatatione.

in strong micros,

in hour sign.



29. T '
ogismolopical | Bulletin 1938,

CONSTANTS WIHBEGHEKS SEISMOGRAPHS.

BATAVIGA. Batevia, _ Java.
EW Comoonent NS Component Z Component
. July - September 1938

v T &_ V T t v e t

' ¥
horil 256 7.3 8.4 203l A3 3.5 ele il BB = |
Nay 226 73 Se& 203 7.9 5.5 300 *00 545 g Remarks. Reports of Soengei lLangka have not been inserted in this Bulletin.
June 226 763 Sed 203 7v3 3.4 300 4.5 Seb - =
E’G Ir E‘ID I EG I i | t
Lpril 1.11 0.64 1109 0.64 1.17 0.62
Wy 1,08 051 1,10 0i56 1.15 0.54 & !
June 1.09 0,56 1.11 L 0.74 1518 0568 s/ | July.
¥L§_P;é;§'. No. Date |(Station | Character| Phase| G.M,T. Uistance hemarks
EW Component NS Component 3 P Ao
v T ¢ e, r v i ¢ 3 r , 340 | Jul.l| WMed Iv PE |19 26 41 8TE85S| Pe1t at Kampong Air
219 D’ 9.8 1.07 1.0 288 f e e 1,11 0.9 | iN 1927 1l 1
' J SNE |19 27 22
AMBOINAS, | 341 " 3| Bat Iv no minute eclipses.
Y Component NS Component | 342 " 4] Med Ilv ?NE 16 14 02 1.5
V T G T 7 T E r | i SNE 1€ 14 19 i
0 é: 0 0 E: ® ;
| _ | ‘ 295 61.3
124 2 ; ! - ; y | 343 " 4| Bat Tu ePZ |21 22 O° .
1 2ol 1,07 Q.2 106 3eb Ze'l 1.06 0.1 | | isNE |21 21 22 |
Ii 344 no5 Bat Tu iPE (02 14 09 60.2? | in strong micros.
| ASPNE{02 22 30
| 17, 1 | no minute eclipses.
} Med Tu P23 02 15 22 7572 in strong micros.
4 | iN 02 25 5O
~ | iS?NE| 02 25 09
A/ "
Z | 345 " 5| Bat Tu iN |03 05 48 in previous.
. 346 WS Mal J v P 08 27 47 1.0
O iS 08 28 00 |
1 347 " 5| MNed Iv ePNE |11 14 30 2.0
< iSNE |11 14 56
II |
</ 348 n 5| Mal v S 14 37 59
342 R 5| ‘Bat Iu ePN |22 17 41 .
PZ |22 17 42 | 64.1 |
4 iPE |22 17 43
| iSN |22 26 26
INE |22 42
I l
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549 Jule o
(Cont.)
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301 1 b
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72.47

65.3

72.77?

63.0

l.2

1.2

4.1

4,67

6l.3

faint in minute eclipse.

dilatation,

faint.

aftershock in strong micros.

extremely faint.

traeces.

faint.

SWEaIT.

no time correctrion.

time correction uncertain.
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degrees

2ol

1.2

0.9

1.0

D6.8

Be3?

4,77

Bel

in minute eclipse.,

SWalllle

BWEIT.

is"f=lbﬂﬂﬂi
traces.
faint traces.

felt at Bringsing (C.
in minute eclipse.

fagint in micros.

faint in micros.

faint in microse.

Java) .



584

585

286

387

588

589

590

391

292

393

294

599

396

397

o098

Jul.22

11

i1

L)

4]

\P

i

it

b

24

2O

20

20

26

26

26

A e T

27

28

B

29

29

Bat

Bat
Med

Amb

Bat

Med

Mal

Bat

Nal

Med

led

Med

Mal

Bat

Ied

Med

l'ed

';"'T,,i I

Iial

B Sy

Iu
Tu

Ir

Ir

Iv

Iv

ePZ

1PZE
PNE
ilN

L? .

iPE
1PN
SN

i1SE
1PZ
1 PT
i1E

iS5k

iN

iN
iN

iS
1PZ
iSNE

P?N
el -
eN

STN

iE
iN

| T S

P?N]
eB

1S

33

h

m

03 46 49
03 46 58

08
08
08
0%

23
23
20
20
23

&3

20
29

08

14
14
14
14

14
14

1o

20

09

14
15

17
17

17
17

17
17
17
17
23
23
06
06
10
12
03

06

o7

08
29
54

04
04
07
08
o7
o7
C9
08
15
15

o9

515
o0
o9
090
56
o6

24

47

ol

ol
(03§

18
18
19
1%

11
1l
11
18
11
11
11

07
08

22

o8

4.3

15

46
15
51

31
52
o8
05
41
43
14
09
09
o6

515
03
10

20
58

38
37
ol
22
26

28
28

45
4.0

06
a7

00
03
09
42

28
40
o6

o8
43

3

03

00

s |degrees
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0.5

l.4
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faint.

dilatation,

' traces.

Strong micros.

traces.

micros,

traces.

=99 Jul.29 |
400 AR
401 w0,
402 LR 0 1
403 A a0
Auggﬂt o
404 Aug.l
405 g 2
406 it 2
407 L 3
408 4 4
409 LA~

Mal

Med

Bat

Mal

Amb

Bat

Bat

Mal

Med

Med

Mal

Bat

Med

Bat

led

Amb

5 Yy

h m s
v i OB 06 53
I11v i PNE 13 07 43
iPE 13 07 45
SZi 13 08 24
IITv PN 13 08 57
PZ 13 08 58
1P 13 08 58
iNE 13 12 03
v eP 13 09 20
1S 1853 A By
iN 135 18 05
Ir PNE 13 12 45
SINE 18 17 31
i Nk 13 25 19
el 13 24
IN 13 25
d iP 04 29 36
iS 04 29 54
Ivi PE 04 29 37
iPZ 04 29 38
| PN 04 29 39
l 1iSNE 04 29 o8
1 iN C9 26 195
v i 17 00 53
i 17 00 5b
Iv ePNE 10 58 00
iSNE 10 58 24
Iv PE 04 47 11
v P 19 59 15
iS 19 59 25
Iy PZNE 19 &89 19
SN 19 59 40
1v eP?E 21 55 53
iN 21 596 29
ik 21 56 37
i 09 13 958
Tul PNE 02 24 25
il 09 15 54
Tu| P?E 09 14 38
| iBE 09 13 45
iE C9 24 Sl
Tv) iPNE 15 41 13

degrees

S5+8

9.2

10.4

2B .4

1.4

1,6

1.9

0.8

1.6

|

pens off; felt in Sum.West
Coest (Sumatra). Deep focus.
Pgovisional eplecentre LOOQE,
O; O0=13 06 45; h = 100 km

felt in Priangan (W.Java).

dilatzation.

traces.,

traces, ielt at Sigli (Sum.)

felt in Priengan(W.Java).

extremely faint.

| traces, may be local.




35, /_\ 36,
]
h m s|degrees t W degreeal
410 | Aug. 5| Mal v i 22 04 46 426 | Aug.18 | Amb Iv| eP#N'9°004 02 17 | 1.7 |
d1L s e 591 iBet I | P2NE 01 17 20 faint. S 04 02 39
" a2 n 18 S.L v 2.8 S « P = 33 sec,
412 7| Amb Iv ;I\PIEIE i-g gg zg 1.8 Bat | IIIv| 1iPZ 09 31 19 4.7 deep focus; strong dilatation
from WNW, Azimuth 295 , pens
i I. thrown off. Felt in Sum. West
5 gy i/ ;‘I?’l];IE g‘g gg :; B Coast, Palembang end Benkoele
SNE 09 36 52 {Si S'l.]lﬂﬂt]:‘ﬂ)- Prg?isiﬂn%l
iE 09 37 05 iPNE 09 31 20 apinagtre 132.8 E, 3.8 S;
| iN 09 32 02 0 = 09°30711°: h = 150 km.
11n v 9| Med 1v| oPm 04 52 59 | = | 85 - P, = 52 sec. (Bosch).
iN 04 53 29 | Mal v| iP 09 31 B2 5.9
iS 09 32 32
4195 7 10( Med | IIIv| eP?E 04 .49 43 5697 Med | IIIv| iPNE 09 32 09 8.4 pens off.
PNE 04 49 48 S?NE 09 33 49
iN 04 50 28 Amb Ir| P2N 09 35 28 | 25.4 | in micros.
iSNE 04 250 352 iSN 09 39 57
416 T 11| Amb Iv| PNE 15 38.2 Sel in minute eclipse. = 5 428 » 18 | Bat Ir| 1iPZ 19 14 10 | 39.1
5 15 38 54 | PNE 19 14 10
SN 19 20 20
417 " 12| Bat I P?Z 04 16 55
eP?E 04 17 Ol in strong micros. 429 | ® 18 | Amb i{NE 29 21 57 traces.
| iE 04 18 46 -
4730 ¢ 19 | Amb Iv! 38 S - P = 47 8ec.
418 ® 12( Amb Iv| PNE 22 02 38
SNE 22 08 40 A%} ® 319 | Med Tv| PN 22 B7 47 3ol
iE 22 3B 03
419 " 12| Bat Iv | P2 23 50 54 2el dilatation, i INE 22 38 30
S?ZN 20 ol 2L ik 22 38 39
Mal v 23 51 06 2.0 |
S 23 Dl 44 432 % 20 | Med | Iv| P?E 04 18.9 3.97? | feint in minute eclipse.
' PN 04 19 01 feint.
420 T 14| Med I eP 12 47 in micros. | {S?N 04 19 42
iN 12 48 20 1 iN 04 20 33
421 | % 15| Med | I | iE 02 30 53 faint. o e 05 D6 35
| 3 el 05 10 55
422 " 16| Amb Iv| PE 01 59 1¢ iE 05 13 18
Bat Ir| P?ZE 0510 54 | 26.57
423 " 16| Med | ITIr| iPNE 04 32 27 | 19,7 | NS pen thrown off, S?NE 05 15 35
15SE 04 36 08 LZE 05 21
Bat | IIr| PZ 04 34 18 | 29,7 & Med Ir| eP?E 05 13 18 faint.
PN 04 34 19 = | iE 05 17 51
PE 04 34 21
1SNE 04 39 22 434 | " 20 | Amb Ir| PNE 08 35 54 | 2L.7
iE 04 44 00 SN 08 39 53 l
A WA 04 48 Bat | Ir| 1iPZ 08 39 09
1Z 04 E PE 08 39 10
Amb Ir ePE 04 35 45 40,9 faint,. iE 08 40 4l
il 04 36 07 r | 1% 08 41 05
SE 04 41 59 ~/ Med Iu| eP?E 08 40 05 | 50,72
PN 08 40 23
424 " 16| Med Ir| eP?L 06 08 20 19.287 in previous; aftershock? l | STNE 08 47 26
S?E 06 11 57 iB 08 47 40
|
425 T 17| Amb Iv| ePNE 11 29 38 AB5 w 21 | Amb Iv| ePNE 20 23 49
SN 11 29 54 iN 20 24 13
SNE 11 29 58 1.6 i |
I |
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46 03
49 34
50 24
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06 29

495 43

4l 51

27 06
32 90
33 29
37 Ol

19.7

32 15
2 &Y
o4 10

50
46 23

46 54
49 47
49 07
53 39
53 59
01l 45

29 29

29 30
30 00
30 2

29 43
30 46
30 51

31 17
32,0,
o2 21

degrees

1.3

1.7

2ed

4.8

4] .67

10,7
14,067

20 e O

S.1

6,1

in minute eclipse.

felt in Priangan (W. Java).

in minute eclipse.

faint, felt at Liwa (S.Sum).
faint in micros.

in strong micros.

faint traces.

in minute eclipse.
in micros.

faint.

traces.

felt on Soemba.

in micros

Deep focus. Dilatation; felt
in Palembang and Benkoelen
(S.Sumatre). Pens off.
Epiuenﬁre near 101.,9 B, 4,8 S
0 =01 28115°; h = 100 km.
Soengei Langka S =~ P = 40 sec,

in mieros, pens thrown off.

in minute eclipse,
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degrecs

29

2ad

16,3

24,9

45,4

17 .6

1.2

1.0

i

Telt in Central Java and on

| Noesekembangan,

feint tmnaces.

faint in micros.

faint traces in micros, felt
in Central Celebecs,

faint tr-ces.

no minute eclipses.

no'mﬁnute eclipeesy S = P =
2

3

pen thrown off; felt in Bant
and Priangan (W.Java).

dilatation



39 . . . | ///”"‘\\\\ 40.
| |
b m sldegrees : Vk . | h m s|degrees |
457 | Aug,30 | Amp | IITd| 4FNE pens thrown off immediately. 464 | Sep. 4| Hal v !Eﬁﬁiiggﬁi? Byl gi;ng = 39 sec,; no hour
Ezigiﬂiigpgaiziiziéfm;iigCEE} Bat Iv Ckﬁﬁﬁg 19 48 47 44 in micros, felt in Central
Bat Ir iPE 17518530 | Java and on Noesakambangan
PN 17 13 40 iSE 19 49 43
1S?N 17 17 27 |
iS7E 1717537 | | 465 | " 7| Bat Ir | ePE 0l 59 36 | 25.9? | felt et Beo (Talaud Island
iled Ir| PE 17 14 34 : | iPZ 01 59 37 il dilatation.
iR 17 16 49 _ ePN 01 59 38 in strong micros.
30 17, 1956 iPE 01 59 38
iN 17 25 43 iS?NE'| 02 04 10
iN | 17 26 59 T | y Med Ir| eP?NE| 02 00 27
, iPE 02 00 39
458 " 31 | Mal v| P 10 00 08 0.8 iE 02 05 09
iS 10 00 19 | iN 02 05 31
Bat Iv iPN 10 00 24 149 in micros. ' 1K Uz Uo o8l
SNE 10 CO 48 iN 02 06 51
iE 10 01 22 el 02 07 39
eN 02 07 49
459 " 31 | Bat Ir| ePN 17 52 59 | 38,5 )i 8
iPE 17 55 01 = T 466 | * 7| ®ed | IITr | iPE 04 09 30 | 28,5
SNE 17 59 05 j PN 04 09 5
Med Ir| PE 17 54 04 | 47.9 | 1SNE 04 14 25
SN 18 01 07 | Bat Trtl $PZ 20410 01 | 3L compression.
| iPN 04 10 02
| - PE 04 10 03 |
s P SE c4 15 20
| 17 04 22
LE 04 24
September,
g 467 n 7| Mal r| P 15 06 47 | 4345
| _ | is 13 153 22
460 | Sepe 1 | Med I | eP?E 05 0117 | extremely faint, Bat Ir |- 1PE 13 06 53 | 44.5
el] 03 07 45 T PN 13 06 53
S?E 03 10 34 SNE 13 13 34
S?N 03 1C 38 Med Tu | PE 13 07 45 | 53,07
Bat i PE 03 C2 38 | i S?N 13 15 20
iE 03 06 27 | 1S?N 13 15 29
| iN 1% 16 34
461 | ™ 1 | Med Iu| ePE £3 07 18 | | ik 13 17 06
| B-IPN L ”,
iE 232 g; gg 468 n 81| Med | IIIv | iPNE 06 42 24 felt at Singkel (NeSum. ).
iE 23 08 28 | iNE 06 42 34
Bat Iu| eP%E 23 08 23 | F iNE 06 42 49
iE .
25 14 353 </ oy 169 @ 9ol Med Iv | eP?NE 07 06 56
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